# OP \$215.00 208008

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM826128

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interests in Trademarks		

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.		07/18/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cosa Xentaur Corporation		
Street Address:	1209 Orange Street		
City:	Wilmington		
State/Country:	DELAWARE		
Postal Code: 19801			
Entity Type:	Type: Corporation: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	2080082	XENTAUR		
Registration Number:	5578391	WITH HTF TECHNOLOGY		
Registration Number:	5578390	WITH HTF TECHNOLOGY		
Registration Number:	5432844	XENTAUR		
Registration Number:	5568501			
Registration Number: 4247200		SPINPULSE		
Registration Number: 5578392		COSA + XENTAUR		
Registration Number: 4286814		SCANSWIFT-IR		

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8004945225

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: JAY DASILVA

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE., NW, STE. 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2069103 TM REL 4

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008141 FRAME: 0119

900787744

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Demetrio D. Johnson
SIGNATURE:	/Demetrio Johnson/
DATE SIGNED:	07/21/2023

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=4. Cosa Xentaur Corporation - Release of Security Interests in Trademarks at Reel 6686 Frame 0475 (Executed)#page1.tif

source=4. Cosa Xentaur Corporation - Release of Security Interests in Trademarks at Reel 6686 Frame 0475 (Executed)#page2.tif

source=4. Cosa Xentaur Corporation - Release of Security Interests in Trademarks at Reel 6686 Frame 0475 (Executed)#page3.tif

source=4. Cosa Xentaur Corporation - Release of Security Interests in Trademarks at Reel 6686 Frame 0475 (Executed)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008141 FRAME: 0120

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS ("Release") is made as of this 18th day of July, 2023, by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent ("Administrative Agent"), in favor of COSA XENTAUR CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Company"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement (defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of July 3, 2019, executed by Company in favor of Administrative Agent (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), the Company granted to the Administrative Agent a continuing security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Trademark Collateral (as defined below) of the Company, including the Trademarks specifically listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the Trademarks identified on Schedule A hereto, the "Released Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 3, 2019 at Reel/Frame 6686/0475;

WHEREAS, Administrative Agent now desires to terminate and release its lien on and security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral and reassign and retransfer to the Company all of the Administrative Agent's rights, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.

- 1. FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and terminates and releases all liens and security interests granted by Company in favor of Administrative Agent in, to and under the following (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):
- (a) all trademarks (including service marks), trade names, trade dress, and trade styles and the registrations and applications for registration thereof and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the foregoing, including the Released Trademarks;
  - (b) all licenses of the foregoing, whether as licensee or licensor;
  - (c) all renewals of the foregoing;
- (d) all income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages, claims, and payments for past and future infringements thereof;
- (e) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements of the foregoing, including the right to settle suits involving claims and demands for royalties owing; and
  - (f) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world.
- 2. CHOICE OF LAW. THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, BUT GIVING EFFECT TO FEDERAL LAWS APPLICABLE TO NATIONAL BANKS.

14149683v3 7/17/2023 5:05 PM 1075.298

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Release.

ı	JP	M	O	R	GAI	1 (	CHA	SE	BA	NK,	N.A.,	

as Administrative Agent

Name: Dean Klimczyk

Title: Authorized Officer

# **SCHEDULE A**

Mark	Jurisdiction	Registration No.	Current Owner of Record
XENTAUR Design	USA	2080082	COSA XENTAUR CORPORATION
WITH HTF TECHNOLOGY Design	USA	5578391	COSA XENTAUR CORPORATION
WITH HTF TECHNOLOGY	USA	5578390	COSA XENTAUR CORPORATION
XENTAUR	USA	5432844	COSA XENTAUR CORPORATION
COSA Design	USA	5568501	COSA XENTAUR CORPORATION
SPINPULSE	USA	4247200	COSA XENTAUR CORPORATION
COSA+XENTAUR  COSCI+XENTOUI	USA	5578392	COSA XENTAUR CORPORATION
SCANSWIFT-IR  SCONSWIFT-IR	USA	4286814	COSA XENTAUR CORPORATION

Schedule A

**RECORDED: 07/21/2023** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 008141 FRAME: 0124